

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 95-2600

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
Appellant,

v.

CHRISTIAN ACTION NETWORK, INC., and  
MARTIN MAWYER,  
Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Western District of Virginia, Lynchburg Division

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

---

Lawrence M. Noble  
General Counsel

Richard B. Bader  
Associate General Counsel

David Kolker  
Attorney

February 1, 1996

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20463  
(202)219-3690

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE CHRISTIAN ACTION NETWORK WAS PROHIBITED FROM USING ITS CORPORATE FUNDS TO PAY FOR ADVERTISEMENTS THAT EXPRESSLY ADVOCATED THE DEFEAT OF BILL CLINTON .....	2
A. COMMUNICATIONS THROUGH COMPLEX MEDIA CAN BE ESPECIALLY UNAMBIGUOUS AND SHOULD NOT ESCAPE SCRUTINY AS EXPRESS ADVOCACY .....	3
B. THE EXPRESS ADVOCACY TEST MUST EXAMINE SPEECH FROM THE PERSPECTIVE OF A REASONABLE PERSON .....	5
C. UNDER THE EXPRESS ADVOCACY TEST, EXHORTATIONS TO VOTE CANNOT ESCAPE REGULATION BY BEING COMBINED WITH OTHER MESSAGES .....	7
D. THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION IS CONSISTENT WITH PRIOR PRECEDENT AND IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE .....	9
II. CAN’S PAID POLITICAL ADVERTISEMENTS DO NOT QUALIFY FOR THE ACT’S PRESS EXEMPTION, WHICH IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	11
III. THE COMMISSION IS LAWFULLY AUTHORIZED TO LITIGATE THIS ENFORCEMENT ACTION .....	12
A. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S <u>NRA</u> DECISION AND THE COMMISSION’S RESPONSE .....	12
B. THE COMMISSION WAS CONSTITUTIONAL EVEN WITH THE <u>EX OFFICIO</u> MEMBERS .....	14

C. EVEN IF THE EX OFFICIO MEMBERS WERE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, CAN IS NOT ENTITLED TO DISMISSAL OF THIS ACTION ..... 16

1. Severability Doctrine Requires That This Suit Be Allowed To Proceed ..... 16

2. CAN Has Suffered No Harm And Has Already Received Whatever Constitutional Remedy It May Have Deserved ..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Cases</i>	
<u>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</u> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	16, 17
<u>Ameron, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 809 F.2d 979 (3d Cir. 1986), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 488 U.S. 918 (1988) .....	14
<u>Andrade v. Regnery</u> , 824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	20
<u>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</u> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	2, 3, 12
<u>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</u> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	18
<u>Brandenburg v. Ohio</u> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	7
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<u>Califano v. Westcott</u> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	16
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<u>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc. v. Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority</u> , 917 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <u>aff'd</u> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	19
<u>Connor v. Williams</u> , 404 U.S. 549 (1972).....	19
<u>EEOC v. Clay Printing Co.</u> , 955 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1992).....	6
<u>Faucher v. FEC</u> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 820 (1991) .....	10
<u>FEC v. Central Long Island Tax Reform Immediately Comm.</u> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980) (en banc).....	9, 10
<u>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</u> , 59 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 1995), <u>petition for cert. granted</u> , 1996 WL 4877 (U.S. Jan. 5, 1996).....	10
<u>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</u> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....	11, 12
<u>FEC v. Furgatch</u> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 850 (1987) .....	9
<u>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</u> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	passim

<u>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</u> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	3
<u>FEC v. National Rifle Association</u> , 553 F.Supp. 1331, 1344 (D.D.C. 1983).....	13
<u>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</u> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993), cert. dismissed, 115 S.Ct. 537 (1994).....	passim
<u>FEC v. Survival Education Fund, Inc.</u> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<u>FEC v. Williams</u> , No. CV 93-6321-ER (Bx) (C.D. Ca. Jan. 31, 1995).....	14
<u>Florida v. Jimeno</u> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	6
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6
<u>Hess v. Indiana</u> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	7
<u>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	15
<u>In re Application of the President's Commission on Organized Crime</u> , 763 F.2d 1191 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<u>Irwin v. Wright</u> , 258 U.S. 219 (1922).....	17
<u>Lear Siegler, Inc. v. Lehman</u> , 842 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1988), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 893 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc) .....	14
<u>Lee v. State Bank &amp; Trust Co.</u> , 54 F.2d 518 (2d Cir. 1931), <u>cert. denied</u> , 285 U.S. 547 (1932).....	6
<u>Marshall v. Dye</u> , 231 U.S. 250 (1913).....	17
<u>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority Prof. Fire Fighters Ass’n v. United States</u> , 959 F.2d 297 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
<u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	14,15
<u>Morrison v. Olson</u> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	14
<u>Orloski v. FEC</u> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10,11
<u>Ryder v. United States</u> , 115 S.Ct. 2031 (1995).....	20
<u>Stone v. Powell</u> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	18
<u>Texas v. White</u> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1868).....	19

<u>United States v. Leon</u> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	18
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981) .....	18, 19
<u>Wyatt v. Cole</u> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	6

***Statutes***

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(i) .....	11,12
2 U.S.C. § 437c(a)(1) .....	13,15
2 U.S.C. § 437c(a)(5) .....	15
2 U.S.C. § 437c(c) .....	15
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2) .....	13
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3) .....	13
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i) .....	13
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12) .....	15
2 U.S.C. § 441b .....	3, 12
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C) .....	2
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)(3) .....	10
2 U.S.C. § 454 .....	16
Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55 .....	passim

***Regulations***

11 C.F.R. § 100.22 .....	9
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b)(1) .....	9
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b)(2) .....	9
11 C.F.R. § 111.21 .....	15
60 Fed. Reg. 35292-306 (1995) .....	9

***Miscellaneous***

Commission Directive No. 10, Rules of Procedure of the Federal Election Commission,  
1 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) ¶ 2043 (July 13, 1978). .....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) .....17

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1239, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1974), reprinted in, FEC,  
Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of  
1974 (1977).....11

U.S. Const. amend I ..... 5,11

Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary (1988) .....3
